

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No.213/2019

State Vs. Faizal @ Chandu & Ors.

FIR No.553/2018

PS : Ambedkar Nagar

18.08.2025

File is put up before the undersigned pursuant to office order No.Judl./F.15/South/Saket/2025/14619-14631 dated 09.05.2025 as learned Principal District & Sessions Judge, South, Saket has been elevated to Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

Present : Sh. Salim Khan, learned Chief Public Prosecutor for State

Accused Faizal @ Chandu, Deepak @ RDX and Akshay on bail are present

Sh. Anil Kumar @ Ganja on bail is absent

Sh. D.C. Gautam, learned counsel for accused Faizal

Sh. Sanjay Sharma, learned counsel for accused

Deepal @ RDX, Anil Kumar and Akshay

The case has been received by way of transfer from the Court of Sh. Navjeet Budhiraja, Ld. ASJ-02, (South) Saket Courts, New Delhi, pursuant to Administrative Order No. Judl_II/F.75/South/Saket/2025 15101-15126 Dated, New Delhi the 17.05.2025.

Learned counsel for accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja submits that accused has been arrested in some other case and he is in JC. He submits that he will file the particulars of the case in which accused Anil is in JC.

Let production warrants be issued against accused Anil Kumar on filing of particulars by counsel for accused.

// 2 //

PW Ct. Dharambir is present and discharged
unexamined.

No other PW is present.

**Put up for PE on the date as already fixed i.e.
19.08.2025.**

(AJAY GARG)

Link Judicial Officer / ASJ (FTC) (POCSO),
South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi / 18.08.2025