

SC No.213/2019
State Vs. Faizal @ Chandu & Ors.
FIR No.553/2018
PS : Ambedkar Nagar

27.08.2025

Present : Mr. Salim Khan, learned Chief Public Prosecutor for
State

Accused Faizal @ Chandu and Akshay on bail are
present

Accused Deepak @ RDX is absent.

Accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja against whom NBWs
were issued is reported to be in JC in FIR No.242/2025 under
Section 304(2)/3(5) BNS PS : Safdarjung Enclave. **Production
warrants be issued against accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja for the
next date.**

PW ASI Ravi Kumar is present.

1. The advocates are abstaining from work today.
2. PW ASI Ravi Kumar is discharged unexamined as accused
Deepak @ RDX is absent and accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja is
required to be produced from JC and also as the counsel for
accused persons is not available today.
3. **Matter be put up for appearance of accused Faizal @
Chandu, Akshay and Deepak @ RDX, issuance of production
warrants against accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja and for further
proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. 28.08.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 27.08.2025 (A)