

CNR No. DLST01-002235-2019
SC No. 213/2019
State Vs. Faizal @ Chandu & Ors.
FIR No. 553/2018
under Sections : 307/120B/34 IPC
PS: Ambedkar Nagar

16.01.2026

Present:- Sh. A.K. Dubey, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Faizal @ Chandu, Akshay, Deepak @
RDX and Anil Kumar @ Ganja on bail.
Sh. Sanjay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Akshay,
Deepak @ RDX and Anil Kumar @ Ganja.
Sh. D.C. Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Faizal @
Chandu.

IO SI Vishal Tiwari in person.

Heard. Perused.

Accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja through his counsel has filed an application for cancellation of warrants as he could not appear on earlier date of hearing 18.08.2025 as he was lodged in Tihar Jail in case FIR No. 198/2025, PS Saket from Court of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, South District, Saket Courts.

Copy of the application be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent with copy of this order and concerned Jail Superintendent is to furnish detailed report in one week time period as to whether on 18.08.2025, accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja was in Jail or not.

Prosecution witness Head Constable Dharam Veer examined as PW16.

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-002235-2019
SC No. 213/2019
State Vs. Faizal @ Chandu & Ors.
FIR No. 553/2018
under Sections : 307/120B/34 IPC
PS: Ambedkar Nagar

: 2 :

IO SI Vishal Tiwari is sought to be examined at last
and is discharged for today.

Fixed 09.03.2026 for prosecution evidence.

**Issue summons to Constable Kulbir, Constable
Balwan and ASI Ravi Kumar, mentioned at Sr. No. 19, 20 and 21
respectively in the list of prosecution witnesses ; IO and
MHC(M) with case property for next date of hearing.**

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)**