

CNR No.DLST01-002235-2019
SC No.213/2019
STATE Vs. FAIZAL @ CHANDU & ORS.
FIR No. 553/2018
Under Section : 307/120B/34 IPC
PS : Ambedkar Nagar

13.05.2026

File taken up today on application of accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja seeking cancellation of NBWs.

Present:- Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public
Prosecutor for State.

Applicant / accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja with Sh.
Sanjay Sharma, Ld. Counsel

Heard. Perused.

The aforesaid application has been filed stating therein that applicant / Accused could not appear on the date fixed 17.04.2026 as he had gone to Patiala House Courts to attend his other cases and due to his non appearance, NBWs were issued against him. Today, Ld. Counsel has shown copies of ordersheets dated 17.04.2026 of the Courts of (1) Ld. ASJ-04, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts and (2) Ld. ASJ-05, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts ; reflecting the appearance of applicant / accused there on that day.

Applicant / accused prays for grant of another opportunity to be punctual on all future dates of hearing.

In the fact of the matter, finding it expedient in the interest of justice ; one more opportunity is granted to the applicant / accused to be punctual on all future dates of hearing

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-002235-2019
SC No.213/2019
STATE Vs. FAIZAL @ CHANDU & ORS.
FIR No. 553/2018
Under Section : 307/120B/34 IPC
PS : Ambedkar Nagar

// 2 //

and NBWs issued against accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja are hereby recalled ; subject to deposit of cost of Rs.1,000/- with Saket Bar Association Welfare Fund, Account No.32895685000, SBI, District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi – 110017 ; IFSC Code : SBIN0014244, during the course of day today and receipt be filed in the Court today.

Accordingly, the application for cancellation of NBWs issued against applicant / accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja stands disposed.

Put up on the date already fixed 20.05.2026 for further proceedings.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)

At this stage, applicant / accused Anil Kumar @ Ganja has appeared and placed on record original receipt of cost of Rs.1,000/-, in compliance of above order.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)