

SC NO. 213/2019
STATE VS. FAIZAL @ CHANDU & ORS.
FIR NO. 553/2018
U/SEC 307/120B/34 IPC
PS AMBEDKAR NAGAR

13.07.2026

Present:- Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Accused Faizal @ Chandu, Akshay and Anil Kumar @ Ganja are present on bail.

Accused Deepak @ RDX is produced in judicial custody from Jail No. 10, Rohini, Delhim, *though he is on bail in this case.*

Sh. D. C. Gautam, Ld. Counsel for Accused Faizal @ Chandu.

Sh. Naveen Rexeal, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak @ RDX.

This is one of the 20 oldest matter.

No witness is present today.

PW Ct. Ashwani, Crime Team Photographer, IO ASI Vishal Tiwari and IO SI Ravi Kumar absent despite service of summons. There is nothing on record to explain their absence.

In these circumstances, Show Cause Notice under Order 16 Rule 12 CPC be issued against PWs Ct. Ashwani, Crime Team Photographer, IO ASI Vishal Tiwari and IO SI Ravi Kumar to Show Cause as to why the contempt proceedings be not initiated against them for non-compliance of the order of the Court.

Contd.. 2/-

Contd.. 2/-

It has come to my notice that in most of the cases, police witnesses are not appearing. **Hence, notice be issued to the DCP concerned to appear in person on next date of hearing and explain as to what steps have been taken to ensure the presence of the police witnesses before the Court.**

Remaining prosecution witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for prosecution evidence on **28.07.2026**.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
PRINCIPAL DISTT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS,
NEW DELHI/ 13.07.2026**