

CNR No. DL1ST-002235-2019
SC 213/2019
STATE Vs. FAIZAL@CHANDU
FIR No. 553/2018
P.S Ambedkar Nagar

28.07.2026

Present:- Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Faizal @ Chandu, Akshay and Anil Kumar @ Ganja are present on bail.

Accused Deepak @ RDX is produced in JC from Jail No. 10, Rohini, Delhi, though on bail in this case.

Sh. Rahul Panwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Faizal @ Chandu.

Sh. Sanjay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak @ RDX , Anil Kumar @ Ganja and Akshay.

Heard. Perused.

SHO Inspector Dilip Kumar PS Station Ambedkar Nagar has appeared and filed reply of DCP, South District, New Delhi with the mention that lapses have been found on the part of Ct (now SI) Ashwani, ASI Vishal Tiwari and SI Ravi Kumar for not appearing on 13/07/2026 despite service. Hence, misconduct reports have been sent to their present disciplinary authorities for taking suitable departmental action and besides this, disciplinary action has been initiated against SI Vishal Tiwari for the aforesaid lapse. SHO Inspector Dilip Kumar PS Station Ambedkar Nagar submitted that inconvenience caused to the court is deeply regretted.

In compliance of order dated 13/07/2026 on show cause notice under Section 16 Rule 12 CPC, PWs ASI Ravi Kumar, SI Vishal Tiwari and ASI Ashwani are present and submitted that they will be careful in future and will appear on each and every date of hearing in court in time and prayed that no contempt proceedings be initiated against them.

Contd./-

: 2 :

Reply to show cause notice has been filed by SI Vishal Tiwari.
Heard. Perused.

PWs ASI Ravi Kumar, SI Vishal Tiwari and ASI Ashwani in attendance are warned to be careful in future and will appear in court on each and every date of hearing in time.

ASI Ravi Kumar examined, cross examined as PW19 and discharged.

SI Vishal Tiwari examined as PW20. His cross examination is deferred as Ld. Counsel for accused Faizal @ Chandu submitted that main Counsel Sh. D.C. Gautam is not available today as he is in hospital due to delivery of his daughter.

SI Ashwarni Kumar examined, cross examined as PW21 and discharged.

No other PW is in attendance.

Remaining prosecution witnesses including witnesses relating to supplementary charge sheet be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Fixed 08/08/2026 for RPE.

(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
PRINCIPAL DISTT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS,
NEW DELHI/ 28.07.2026