

CNR No.DLST01-002235-2019
SC No.213/2019
State Vs. Faizal @ Chandu & Ors.
FIR No. 553/2018
Under Section : 307/120B/34 IPC
PS : Ambedkar Nagar

08.08.2026

Present:- Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for State.
Accused Akshay and Anil Kumar @ Ganja on bail
are present.
Accused Faizal @ Chandu on bail is absent.
Accused Deepak @ RDX not produced from JC (but
on bail in this case) due to Independence Day
arrangement.
Sh. Sanjay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Anil
Kumar @ Ganja, Akshay and Deepak @ RDX.
Sh. Rahul Panwar and Sh. D.C. Gautam, Ld.
Counsel for accused Faizal @ Chandu.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf
of accused Faizal @ Chandu stating that he is suffering from
viral fever. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that he has no
objection if the witnesses present are examined as identity of the
accused is not disputed.

Heard. In view of the reasons explained, accused
Faizal @ Chandu is exempted from personal appearance for
today only.

PW20 SI Vishal Tiwari further cross examined and
discharged.

Contd./-...

// 2 //

PW22 HC Deshraj examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW23 Ram Swaroop Chaudhary examined, cross examined and discharged.

Request is received from PW Badal. However, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor submits that he has already been examined and discharged as PW1.

Request is received from IO SI Pushpender that he has to attend Rouse Avenue Court for his evidence in case FIR No.151/2023 PS South Campus.

The case is of the year 2018 and is one of the oldest matter in the list of 20 oldest cases. Thus, last opportunity is granted to the prosecution to conclude the PE.

Put up for remaining PE on 24.08.2026. Witnesses be summoned accordingly.

Production warrants be also issued against accused Deepak @ RDX for the date fixed.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi / 08.08.2026**